

X5 SERVICES ADDED TO X5 CLUB JOINT LOYALTY PROGRAMME

Moscow, 13 June 2023 – X5 Group ("X5" or the "Company", LSE and MOEX ticker: FIVE), a leading Russian food retailer, has offered its X5 Club loyalty programme members even more opportunities to earn and redeem points. X5 has signed up customers of almost all its businesses into a single points-earning and redemption system, with X5 Club now covering express delivery services from X5's Pyaterochka and Perekrestok stores, the Food.ru media platform and the Mnogo Lososya sushi and sushi roll delivery service.

Thanks to a single points account, loyalty programme members can now earn and redeem points not only when shopping at Pyaterochka or Perekrestok stores but also when ordering ready-to-eat food from Mnogo Lososya. This option is only available to users of the Mnogo Lososya app. The Mnogo Lososya loyalty programme offers two tiers, with first-tier customers earning 0.5% cashback in points on their purchase order amount, and second-tier users rewarded with as much as 1.5% points-based cashback. Users that sign up to X5's Paket subscription service receive 5% points-based cashback. Customers using an X5 Card also earn 5% cashback while benefitting from all the perks of the subscription service for free.

Express delivery services from Pyaterochka and Perekrestok retail chains are integrated into the loyalty programme with the same terms as those applicable to purchases in regular stores: customers can earn and redeem points across two loyalty tiers.

An active user of Food.ru can earn 2,500 X5 Club points for posting their own recipe on the media platform.

Andrey Pisarev, X5 Group's chief experience officer (CXO), commented:

"The X5 Club loyalty programme has become an umbrella for all X5 Group services. By leveraging an integrated platform, uniform rules and well-structured communication, we have made the entire range of X5 businesses easier to understand and access for our customers. This enables us to maximise what the Group can offer within a single customer journey. Our vision for a joint loyalty programme allows us to provide customers with a truly vast range of opportunities, a common intuitive environment to redeem the points they earn, and even more benefits and fun shopping in our stores and using our services.

For X5's business, the expansion of a joint loyalty programme will drive new efficiency gains, create a highly tailored customer experience and offer better insights into customer needs and opportunities. We plan to further strategically develop the programme and sign up new partners to strengthen our offering for X5 customers."

To take advantage of the loyalty programme, a user needs to log in to the app of any X5 retail chain or the Mnogo Lososya service using their X5 ID for the Group's single identification system. An X5 Club loyalty card with a single loyalty points account will be downloaded automatically. New users can apply for a digital card via the loyalty programme website or the mobile apps of the Pyaterochka or Perekrestok retail chains.

The loyalty tier assigned to the customer depends on the total amount of their purchases and is updated monthly. Progress can be tracked in the user's personal account on the x5club.ru website or in the Pyaterochka or Perekrestok apps. Points earned can be used to partially pay for purchases in the Mnogo Lososya app as well as in Pyaterochka and Perekrestok stores. Points can be used to pay up to 50% of the purchase value in Mnogo Lososya (there is no limit to the number of points redeemed), up to 50% in Pyaterochka (points that can be redeemed in one purchase are capped at 2,000) and up to 30% in Perekrestok (points that can be redeemed in one purchase are capped at 3,000).

¹ Customers with total monthly purchases from Pyaterochka, Perekrestok or Mnogo Lososya above RUB 5,000 in Russian regions and above RUB 8,000 in Moscow, the Moscow Region, St Petersburg, and the Leningrad Region. Points earning and redemption are not available yet to customers in Zelenograd, Korolyov and Rostov-on-Don.



At present, more than 20 thousand X5 retail chain stores are connected to the X5 Club loyalty programme's new processing engine. With over 71 million members, the loyalty programme's penetration of sales has hit 78%. Active customers using a loyalty card spend up to two times more than active customers who do not use a loyalty card.



Note to Editors:

X5 Retail Group N.V. (LSE and MOEX: FIVE; Expert RA – ruAAA; ACRA – AAA(RU)) is a leading Russian food retailer. The Company operates proximity stores under the Pyaterochka brand, Perekrestok supermarkets and Chizhik hard discounters. X5 provides an omnichannel experience to its customers, integrating retail stores and e-commerce through its businesses Vprok.ru, 5Post and Mnogo Lososya.

As of 31 March 2023, X5 had 21,760 Company-operated stores. It has the leading market position in both Moscow and St. Petersburg and a significant presence in the European part of Russia. Its store base includes 19,549 Pyaterochka proximity stores, 956 Perekrestok supermarkets, 591 Chizhik hard discounters and 596 Krasny Yar and Slata stores. The Company operates 55 DCs and 4,490 Companyowned trucks across the Russian Federation.

X5 is one of the largest employers in Russia. The Company employs over 345 thousand people.

For the full year 2022, revenue totalled RUB 2,605,232 million (USD 38,005 million*), EBITDA pre-IFRS 16 reached RUB 186,788 million (USD 2,725 million*), and net profit pre-IFRS 16 for the period amounted to RUB 52,248 million (USD 762 million*). In Q1 2023, revenue totalled RUB 696,364 million (USD 9,569 million**), adjusted EBITDA pre-IFRS 16 reached RUB 40,236 million (USD 553 million**), and net profit pre-IFRS 16 amounted to RUB 12,172 million (USD 167 million**).

Forward-looking statements

This announcement includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements". These forward-looking statements can be identified by the fact that they do not only relate to historical or current events. Forward-looking statements often use words such as "anticipate", "target", "expect", "estimate", "intend", "expected", "plan", "goal", "believe", or other words of similar meaning.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances, a number of which are beyond X5 Group N.V.'s control. As a result, actual future results may differ materially from the plans, goals and expectations set out in these forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statements made by or on behalf of X5 Group N.V. speak only as of the date of this announcement. Save as required by any applicable laws or regulations, X5 Group N.V. undertakes no obligation publicly to release the results of any revisions to any forward-looking statements in this document that may occur due to any change in its expectations or to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this document.

* FX rate: 68.5494 USD/RUB ** FX rate: 72.7738 USD/RUB

For further details please contact:

Polina Ugryumova

Head of Corporate Finance and IR Tel.: +7 (495) 662-88-88 ext. 13-312 e-mail: Polina.Ugryumova@x5.ru

Maria Yazeva

Investor Relations Officer Tel.: +7 (495) 662-88-88 ext. 13-147

e-mail: Maria.Yazeva@x5.ru